72,674,547
   -----------

Net Asset Value Per Share   $ 15.29
   ===========

Shares Outstanding   4,753,308
   ===========

   72,674,547

Edgar Filing: EIS FUND INC - Form 497

90

----------------------------------------------------------
See accompanying notes to financial statements.

Statement of Operations
For the Six Months ended June 30 2002 (unaudited)

   EIS   EIS
   Acquiring Fund   CRF   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   --------------   ---   -----------   ---------
Investment Income
Income:

   Interest   $   339,604   $   5,161   --   $   344,765
   Dividends   193,011   312,611   --   505,622
   Less: Foreign taxes witheld   (928)   (1,780)   --   (2,708)
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

Total Investment Income   531,687   315,992   --   847,679
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

Expenses:
   Investment advisory fees   185,243   219,239   (43,402)(d)   361,080
   Audit fees   7,300   19,221   (20,021)(e)   6,500
   Legal fees   48,959   69,309   (86,018)(e)   32,250
   Administration fees   24,795   25,265   (13,952)(f)   36,108
   Custodian fees   7,638   5,477   (6,013)(g)   7,102
   Printing   29,143   33,034   (25,677)(e)   36,500
   Accounting fees   13,940   15,125   (12,284)(h)   16,781
   Directors' fees   18,680   25,491   (18,671)(e)   25,500
   Transfer agent fees   11,511   4,760   244(e)   16,515
   NYSE listing fees   12,607   12,397   (12,504)(e)   12,500
   Insurance   5,266   6,011   (1,277)(e)   10,000
   Merger   --   --   139,960(b)   139,960
   Other   2,544   5,669   (4,641)(e)   3,573
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
Total Expenses   367,626   440,998   (104,256)   704,369
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
Less:  Fee paid indirectly   (32,433)   (9,868)   (42,301)
Less:  Fee waivers   (60,569)   --   --   (60,569)
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
Net Expenses   274,624   431,130   (104,256)   601,499
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

Net Investment Income   257,063   (115,138)   104,256   246,181
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

Edgar Filing: EIS FUND INC - Form 497

91

Net Realized and Unrealized Gain/(Loss)
  on Investments and Foreign Currency
  Related Transaction
Net realized loss from Investments   (984,593)   (419,613)   (1,404,206)
Net change in unrealized appreciation/
  (depreciation) in value of investments
  and translation of other assets and
  liabilities denominated in foreign
  currencies   (3,558,861)   (6,128,519)   (9,687,380)
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
Net realized and unrealized gain/(loss)
  on investments and foreign
  currency related transactions   (4,543,454)   (6,548,132)   (11,091,586)
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
NET INCREASE IN NET ASSETS
  RESULTING FROM OPERATIONS   ($ 4,286,391)   ($ 6,663,270)   $   104,256   ($10,845,406)
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

------------------------------------------------------------
See accompanying notes to financial statements.

EIS Fund, Inc.
The Cornerstone Strategic Return, Inc.
Notes to Pro Forma Financial Statements (unaudited)

1.   Basis of Combination

   The unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Portfolio of Investments, Pro Forma
Condensed Statement of Assets and Liabilities and Pro Forma Condensed Statement
of Operations give effect to the proposed merger of The Cornerstone Strategic
Return Fund, Inc.(CRF) into EIS Fund, Inc.(EIS) The propsed merger will be

[…]

additional distribution may be made to the extent necessary to avoid the payment
of a 4% U.S. federal excise tax. Dividends and distributions to shareholders are
recorded by each Fund on the ex-dividend date.

   The board of Directors of each Fund may, if it it determined to be in
the best interest of each Fund and its shareholders, time to time authorize and
declare distribution that may be substantially characterized as a return of
capital.

   The character of distributions made during the year from net investment
income or net realized gains may differ from their ultimate characterization for
U.S. federal income tax purposes due to U.S. generally accepted accounting
principles/tax differences in the character of income and expense recognition.

   OTHER: Securities denominated in currencies other than U.S. dollars are
subject to changes in value due to fluctuations in exchange rates.

Statement of Operations
For the Year ended December 31, 2001(unaudited)
   EIS   EIS
   Acquiring Fund   CRF   Adjustments   Pro Forma
Investment Income
Income:

   Interest   2,348,734   575,552   --   $ 2,924,286
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Dividends   --   25,679   --   25,679
   Less: Foreign taxes witheld   --   (4,344)   --   (4,344)

Edgar Filing: EIS FUND INC - Form 497

94

   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

Total Investment Income   2,348,734   596,887   --   2,945,621
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

Expenses:
   Investment advisory fees   200,002   496,827   199,988 (a)   896,817
   Audit fees   19,998   75,575   (82,573)(b)   13,000
   Officer's Salary   226,874   --   (226,874)(c)   0
   Legal fees   379,041   126,353   (440,894)(b)   64,500
   Shareholders' meeting   153,109   --   (153,109)(d)   0
   Administration fees   --   72,708   16,974(e)   89,682
   Custodian fees   --   11,019   3,186(f)   14,205
   Printing   65,629   55,175   (47,804)(g)   73,000
   Accounting fees   --   20,992   12,570(h)   33,562
   Directors' fees   60,559   68,342   (77,901)(b)   51,000
   Transfer agent fees   11,595   11,679   2,786(b)   26,060
   NYSE listing fees   23,451   26,500   (24,951)(b)   25,000
   Insurance   22,989   7,908   (10,897)(b)   20,000
   Other   47,185   7,208   (47,248)(b)   7,145
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
Total Expenses   1,210,432   980,286   (876,747)   1,313,971
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
Less:  Fee paid indirectly   --   (75,381)   (75,381)
Less:  Fee waivers   --   (73,434)   --   (73,434)
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
Net Expenses   1,210,432   831,471   (876,747)   1,165,156
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

Net Investment Income   1,138,302   (234,584)   876,747   1,780,465
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

Net Realized and Unrealized Gain/(Loss)
   on Investments and Foreign
   Currency Related Transaction
Net realized loss from Investments   311,603   (12,881,037)   (12,569,434)
Net change in unrealized appreciation/
  (depreciation) in value of investments
  and translation of other assets and
  liabilities denominated in foreign
  currencies   221,216   2,927,931   3,149,147
   -----------   -----------   -----------

Net realized and unrealized gain/(loss) on investments   (9,420,287)
   -----------
and foreign currency related transaction   532,819   (9,953,106)
   -----------   -----------
NET INCREASE IN NET ASSETS RESULTING FROM OPERATIONS   1,671,121   (10,187,690)   876,747   (7,639,822)
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

------------------------------------------------------------

EIS Fund, Inc.

Edgar Filing: EIS FUND INC - Form 497

95

The Cornerstone Strategic Return, Inc.
Notes to Pro Forma Financial Statements (unaudited)

1.   Basis of Combination

   The unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Statement of Operations give effect
to the proposed merger of The Cornerstone Strategic Return Fund, Inc. ("CRF")
into EIS Fund, Inc. ("EIS"). The proposed merger will be accounted for by the
method of accounting for tax-free mergers of investment companies (sometimes